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DECI SI ON

CAM LLI, Menber: This case is before the Public Enpl oynent
Rel ati ons Board (PERB or Board) on exceptions filed by the
Association of California State Attorneys and Adm nistrative Law
Judges (ACSA) to a proposed decision (attached hereto) issued by
a PERB admnistrative |law judge (ALJ). The ALJ held that the
State of California, Departnent of Personnel Adm nistration
(DPA), did not violate section 3519(c) of the Ralph C. D lls Act

(Dills Act or Act)! when it delayed naking a definite salary

'Ralph C. Dills Act is codified at Government Code section
3512 et seq. Unless otherwise indicated, all statutory
references herein are to the Governnment Code. Section 3519
‘provides, in pertinent part:

It shall be unlawful for the state to:


epotter

epotter
8

epotter

epotter
823-S


proposal, or a firmresponse to ACSA' s salary proposal until
-~ August 23, 1988.2 Accordingly, ACSA' s allegation that DPA failed
to bargain in good faith was dism ssed.

ACSA filed a variety of exceptions to the proposed deci sion
contending the ALJ erred in making nunmerous findings of fact,
procedural findings, and several |egal concl usions.

We have carefully reviewed the entire record, including the
proposed deci sion, transcript, exceptions and responses, and,
finding the ALJ's findings of fact and conclusions of law to be
substantially free of prejudicial error, we adopt the ALJ's
proposed decision as the decision of the Board itself, insofar as .
it is.consistent with the factual summary and di scussi on bel ow.

FACTUAL MVARY

ACSA is the exclusive representative for state enpl oyees
in Bargaining Unit No. 2 conprised of state attorneys and
adm nistrative law judges. DPA is the state enployer's
representative for purposes of bargaining and contract
adm ni stration under the Dlls Act.

Early in 1988, the Governor delivered his budget to the
Legislature for fiscal year 1988-89. This proposal contained a
4-percent increase for state enployee salaries to be effective

January 1989. The proposal, however, was not a bargai ned-for

(c) Refuse or fail to neet and confer in
good faith wwth a recogni zed enpl oyee
or gani zat i on. '
°Unl ess otherwise indicated all dates refer to 1988.
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contract wwth state enpl oyees, but rather, the opening round in
- the devel opnent of the state budget with the Legislature.

Negoti ati ons between ACSA and DPA under the Dills Act
commenced on March 31 with ACSA preSenting its initial proposal
to DPA. The proposal was made in general terns and asked for
"increased salaries and conpensation,” with no percentage stated.
DPA presented its initial response on April 14, indicating it was
willing to negotiate salaries.

Negoti ati ons began in earnest on May 17, when ACSA nade a
detail ed proposal to DPA which included a specific salary
proposal. At the next bargai ning session, on May 31, DPA nade a
detail ed counterproposal. Although the counterproposal contained
specific responses to nmuch of ACSA's proposal, it did not contain
a specific counterproposal on salary. Rather, DPA' s response was
that it would nmake a "proposal later" on the salary range
i ncrease.® When questioned about when DPA woul d nove on sal ary,
DPA's representative, Mchael Canar (Canar), replied, "[After he

had an opportunity to] see how the budget cane out."

. Addi tional negotiation sessions were held on June 14,
June 28, July 12, August 8 and 23. Detailed proposals were
exchanged on nunerous itens at each of these sessions and

nmovenent toward a final agreenment was nmade on various subjects.

3ACSA excepts to the ALJ's finding that "proposal |ater"
indicates on its face the intent to bargain. Wile we agree an
intent to bargain may not always be reflected fromthe use of
this phrase, we do not agree with ACSA's argunment that its use
constitutes "a refusal to bargain within the tinme prescribed by
section 3517."



Wth the exception of the August 23 bargai ning session, DPA
~continued to include in each of its counterproposals to ACSA' s
salary itemthe | anguage "proposal later." Canar testified this
| anguage was used in the salary di scussi ons because he did not
want to reject out-of-hand ACSA' s proposal when he had little
information on the state's fiscal condition until after the fina
budget was signed.

The Legi sl ature passed the state budget on June 30 and the
Governor signed it into law on July 8 At the next regularly
schedul ed bargai ning session, on July 12, ACSA inquired as to
whet her DPA woul d nmake a firm salary offer. Canar replied that
he had authority to offer only a 2-percent increase and inquired
whet her ACSA was interested in such an offer. Although ACSA
disputes this inquiry constituted a valid proposal under the
bargai ning ground rul es, the evidence supports the ALJ's finding
that the 2-percent "offer" was rejected by ACSA % Canar
'testified DPA's salary proposal was limted to 2-percent because
it was unclear how nuch above that figure would be avail abl e for
further negotiations until after he had an opportunity to review

t he budget in detail

‘W find sufficient evidence in the record to support the
ALJ's finding that ACSA did not wish to consider a 2-percent
proposal and, therefore, declined to commence negotiations at
that figure. (Santa G ara Unified School District (1979) PERB
Deci sion No. 104.) Further, the fact ACSA viewed Canar's
statenent as a "casual coment" does not preclude ACSA from at
| east considering it as a-starting point for nore substantive
. negotiations leading to a substantive counterproposal by DPA, and
SO on.




At the next bargai ning session, on August 8, ACSA
significantly changed its position and proposed a 3-year
agreemant.5 On August 23, DPA nade its first detailed witten
count er proposal on salary, offering ACSA 6-percent, 4-percent,
and 4-percent increases over a 3-year contract. Subsequent
negoti ating sessions were held on Septenber 20, Cctober 4, 20,
and 26-28 in which the parties continued to negotiate on numerous
i ssues® including salary. A tentative agreement was reached
Cct ober 28, and the contfact was signed Novenber 7, 1988. The
sal ary proposal agreed to in that contract was the sane as the
of fer made by DPA on August 23.

This case originally cane before the Board on an appeal of a
Board agent's decision dismssing ACSA's conplaint. The Board,

however, in State of California (Departnent of Personnel

Administration) (1989) PERB Decision No. 739-S (herein ACSA 11)

®ACSA excepts to this finding by the ALJ and argues the
initiative for the proposal cane from ACSA's observation that
ot her enpl oyee organi zati ons were reaching agreenents on 3-year
contracts. Thus, ACSA viewed the 3-year contract proposal as a
- neans of notivating DPA to make a firm salary offer

In our view, however, the origination of the proposal is
irrelevant. The fact that ACSA "noticed" other bargaining units
were reaching agreenents on 3-year contracts does not indicate
DPA was bargaining in bad faith. Such proposals, made by either
side, are legitimate bargaining strategies. In this case, ACSA
expressed its interest in obtaining a contract extending over
three years. DPA simlarly was receptive to such a contract.
Accordingly, there is no evidence that the ALJ's finding is
i ncorrect.

®*We find sufficient evidence in the record to support the
ALJ's finding that the parties negotiated and, in sonme instances,
reached agreenment on a variety of subjects other than salary.
(See discussion, infra.)



reversed that decision and remanded ACSA' s conplaint for hearing.
~.The instant case is an appeal of an ALJ's proposed deci sion
concerning that hearing.

Dl SCUSSI_ ON

ACSA' s allegation of bad faith bargaining is based on two
t heori es: (1) that DPA's delay in naking a firm salary proposal
until August 23 is a per se violation of its duty to bargain in
good faith;’ and (2) alternatively, under the totality of the
. circunstances, the delay indicates DPA | acked the subjective
intent to reach an agreenent.

Per Se Analysis

Ordinarily "per se" violations occur where the "bargaining
conduct [is] so obstructive of the negotiating process" that it
underm nes the bargaining agent's ability to reach an agreenent.

(State_of California_(Departnent_of Personnel Adm nistration)

(1986) PERB Deci sion No. 569-S, p. 11 (herein ACSA 1) : Pajaro

Vall ey Unified School District (1978) PERB Decision No. 51,

pp. 4-6; Lake Elsinore School District (1986) PERB Deci sion

No. 603; see generally, Mrris, The Devel opi ng Labor Law, (2d ed
1983) pp. 562-570.) In this case, however, ACSA contends a per

W& do not adopt footnote 5 of the ALJ's proposed decision
interpreting our decision in ACSA 1l. As noted above, in ACSA
11, we reversed the ALJ's dism ssal of ACSA's conpl aint and
remanded this case for hearing. I n determ ni ng whet her DPA
viol ated section 3519(c), the ALJ interpreted ACSA |l as
directing her to apply the "totality of conduct" as opposed to
the "per se" test. However, while we could have deci ded, when
this case was before us on a dism ssal, whether the per se test
was appropriate, we declined to do so and nerely decided that the
case as plead was sufficient to go to hearing.
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se violation occurred because DPA did not nmeet its statutory
~.obligation under section 35178 of the Act to make a firm salary-
offer prior to adoption of the final budget.g

A simlar issue was decided by the PERB in ACSA |. I n that
deci sion the Board reviewed, in part, DPA s bargaining obligation
under section 3517 to determ ne whether that section, in

conjunction with Article IV, section 12(c) of the California

! Section 3517 states:

The Governor, or his representative as may be
properly designated by |law, shall neet and
confer in good faith regardi ng wages, hours,
and other terns and conditions of enploynent
Wi th representatives of recognized enpl oyee
organi zations, and shall consider fully such
presentations as are nade by the enpl oyee
organi zati on on behalf of its nenbers prior
to arriving at a determnation of policy or
course of action.

"Meet and confer in good faith" means that
the Governor or such representatives as the
Governor may designate, and representatives
of recogni zed enpl oyee organi zati ons, .shall
have the nmutual obligation personally to neet
and confer pronptly upon request by either
party and continue for a reasonable period of
tinme in order to exchange freely information,
opi nions, and proposals, and to _endeavor_to
Leach agreenent on matters within the scope
of representation prior to the adoption by
the state of its final budget for the ensujng
year, The process should include adequate
time for the resolution of inpasses.
(Enphasi s added.)

°The parties do not dispute that DPA failed to nake a
detailed or firm counterproposal to ACSA' s salary proposal until
nearly two nonths after final adoption of the state budget.
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Constitution' required DPA to make a firm salary proposal prior
..to June 15, the date the Legislature is required to pass the
budget. In ACSA_1l, the budget was not passed by the Legislature
until July 19, 1986, nor signed by the Governor until July 21,
1986. However, on June 30, 1986, DPA, "[b]elieving that
continued negotiations with the Legislature would not be
forthcomng . . . made its proposal [to ACSA] concerning econom c
offers.” (ACSA 1. p. 4.) ACSA points out that, in ACSA |I. DPA
took the position that "so long as the parties exchange [firn]
proposal s prior_to final adoption of the state budget, whenever
that occurs, the good faith negotiating standard has been net.”
(ACSA 1. p.. 6; enphasis added.) ACSA then enphasizes that, in
the instant case, DPA did not nake a firm salary proposal until

after the Governor signed the budget. Thus, ACSA contends,

Section 12(c) of the California Constitution reads:

The budget shall be acconpani ed by a budget
bill itemzing recommended expenditures. The
bill shall be introduced imediately in each
house by the persons chairing the conmttees
t hat consi der appropriations. The
Legi sl ature shall pass the budget bill by

m dni ght of June 15 of each year. Until the
budget bill has been enacted, the Legislature
shall not send to the CGovernor for
consideration any bill appropriating funds
for expenditure during the fiscal year for

whi ch the budget bill is to be enacted,

except energency bills recommended by the
Governor or appropriations for the salaries
and expenses of the Legislature.
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ACSA | does not control the resolution of this case and asserts
such a delay constitutes a refusal to bargain and, therefore, a
per se violation of the Act.!!

Wil e ACSA correctly distinguishes the facts in ACSA.L from
the instant case, we nevertheless find the rationale supporting
our decision in ACSA | persuasive in deciding this case. |In the
present case, ACSA again attenpts to link the negotiation process
to the tinmeliness inposed for adoption of the state budget. The

Board, however, has previously recognized that the state's

1ACSA al so excepts to the ALJ's analysis of the Board's
~holding in ACSA I]l. Specifically, ACSA argues the ALJ m sstates
the Board's analysis in ACSA |l interpreting ACSA_ 1 as follows:
"The Board [in ACSA 1ll. noted that a refusal to negotiate
salaries prior to _adoption of the budget was 'not always a per se
refusal to bargain.'"™ (Enphasis added.) W agree that the ALJ's
characterization of our holding is inaccurate and, therefore, do
not adopt that portion of her analysis. What the Board stated in
ACSA |1 was: '

In [ACSA 1], the Board, in a narrowy drawn
deci sion, held that, although the state was
under an obligation pursuant to section 3517
of the Act "to endeavor to reach agreenent on
matters within the scope of representation
prior to the adoption by the state of its
final budget for the ensuing year," a failure
to negotiate salaries prior to the date_the
Legislature pust pass the budget was not

al ways a per se refusal to bargain.

(Emphasi s added.)

Read in context, the phrase "prior to the date the Legislature
nmust pass the budget” refers to June 15. Thus, ACSA | addressed
facts in which the proposal was nmade after June 15 but before the
budget was in fact passed by the Legislature. On those facts it
was determ ned that the delay was not always a per se refusal to
bar gai n.

Also for the reasons stated above, we do not adopt the ALJ's
conclusion that "In [ACSA 11 PERB held that the enployer's
refusal to make a nonetary offer uyntil the budget was finalized
was not a per se violation". (Enphasi s added.)
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obligation to neet and confer in good faith does not bind the

-~ col l ective bargaining process to the budget. (State of

California (Department of Personnel Adm nistration) (1988) PERB

Deci sion No. 706-S.) Moreover, section 3517 nerely establishes
the budget as a "point of reference" and not a statutory deadline
for negotiations. (ACSA 1, p. 7) Accordingly, in ACSA | we

hel d:

: t he | anguage of section 3517 inposing
an obligation "to endeavor"” exhorts the
parties to attenpt or to strive in earnest to
attain a certain end. Thus, the statutory
mandate is violated where either party's

- conduct fails to denonstrate such effort.
However, the statutorily inmposed obligation
"to endeavor" can by no neans be interpreted
to create an absolute standard pursuant to
which a failure to present proposals by June
15 nust be judged a per se violation.

ln sum. SEERA's statutory_provisions do_not
specifically nmandate that negotiations with
the enployee organization must precede or
follow final legislative actjion,

(ACSA 1. pp. 8-12; enphasis added.)

Al t hough the "uncertain financial picture” in ACSA_l in part
justified DPA's "postponing the inception of negotiations,” that
pi cture may not becone clear until after final adoption of the
budget. Consequently, it is not necessarily inappropriate for
the Governor's representative, as a part of his bargaining
strategy, to delay making a firmproposal until he has had an
opportunity to review the final budget in good faith in order to

determ ne the funds potentially available for salary increases.

10



ACSA al so argues support for finding a per se violation is

.found in Cunero v. Public Enploynment Relations Board (1989) 49

Cal.3d 575. According to ACSA, the California Suprene Court, -in
commenting on |obbying activities under the Dills Act, recognized
that the legislature intended and expected state enpl oyees woul d
| obby the legislature after nmeeting and conferring with the
governor's representative. ACSA contends these observations by
the court in Cunmero further denonstrate that DPA's refusal to
bargain until after the Legislature has acted frustrates the
intent of the Act, subverts the bargaining process, and renders
subsequent negotiations virtually nmeaningl ess.

ACSA's interpretation of Cunero, supra. is rejected. W do
not agree that DPA' s delay in making a firm proposal prevents
ACSA from | obbying the |egislature while simltaneously
negotiating wth the governor's representative. ACSA s freedom
to engage in |obbying efforts designed to influence the anount of
nmoney designated in the budget for salary increases, or any other

purpose, is sinply not inpaired by a del ayed sal ary proposal . '

2DPA's argunent that the lobbying referred to in the Act is
limted to ratification of the nmenorandum of understanding (M)
is also rejected. Nothing in Cunero. supra, or the Act itself
warrants such a narrow interpretation. Mreover, the California
Court of Appeal, in Lillebo v. Davis (1990) 218 Cal . App. 3d 1588,
while commenting on Cunero. and whether service fees could be
col l ected from nonuni on nenbers, recognized the "union's broader
right to represent its nmenbers in enploynent relations wth the
state [citation], including not only the executive branch but
also the legislative." (Enphasis in original.) Accordingly, the
court held that the collection of such fees is appropriate since
the exclusive representative |obbies the Legislature for inproved
wor king conditions -"in addition to those secured through neeting
.and conferring wth the state enployer.” (A petition for review
was filed with the California Suprene Court by the appellant,

11



Accordingly, DPA's delay in making a firm salary proposal
does not constitute conduct so obstructive of the negotiating
process that it underm ned the pafties ability to reach an
agreenent. Further, we agree with the ALJ that, in this case,
DPA' s conduct indicates caution, not contenpt, for the
negoti ating process and, therefore, reject the application of the
per se test to these facts.

Totality of Conduct Anal ysis

VWiile it is not a per se violation to delay making a firm
sal ary proposal until after final adoption of the budget, a -
viol ati on may neverthel ess occur if negotiations are conducted in
such a manner that, based on the totality of conduct, it is
apparent DPA | acked the subjective intent to reach an agreenent.

(Qakland Unified School District (1982) PERB Decision No. 275;
Frenont Unjfied School District (1980) PERB Decision No. 136.)

Here, however, DPA' s delay until August 23 in nmaking a firm

sal ary proposal does not, by itself, indicate such an intent.
Moreover, we find that the totality of the conduct of the parties
evi dences "an endeavor to reach agreenent” consistent with our
interpretation in ACSA | of section 3517 of the Act. G ound

rul es were agreed upon pronptly, negotiations were scheduled and
regularly held, counterproposals were presented at bargai ning
sessions, and the parties reached tentative agreenents on severa
i ssues at various points in the bargaining process. The record

al so establishes that contract extensions were granted to ACSA in

Lill ebo, on May 1, 1990.)
12



order to keep the MU in place during negotiations and the state
agreed to increase health benefit contributions to Unit 2 nenbers
during the course of negotiations in order that enployees could
avoi d payi ng the increases dut-of-pocket. Accordingly, we agree
with the ALJ's analysis that, under the totality of
ci rcumst ances, DPA bargained with the intent to reach an
agr eenent .

Based upon the foregoing analysis, we affirmthe ALJ's
di sm ssal of a violation of section 3517(c) of the Act and, in

accord with our decision in Los Angeles Unified School District

(1982) PERB Decision No. 218, we also dismss the (a) and (b)
violations which were alleged derivatively.
ORDER
The conplaint in Case No. S-CE-410-S is hereby DI SM SSED.

Menbers Shank and Cunni ngham joined in this Decision.
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STATE O CALI FORNI A
PUBLI C EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS BQARD

ASSQOCI ATI ON OF CALI FORNI A STATE )
ATTORNEYS AND ADM NI STRATI VE LAW )
JUDGES (ACSA), )
) _
Chargi ng Party, ) Unfair Practice
) Case No. S-CE-410-S
V. )
) PROPCSED DECI SI ON
STATE OF CALI FORNI A, DEPARTMENT ) (1/ 11/ 90)
OF PERSONNEL ADM NI STRATI ON (DPA), )
Respondent . ;
}

.. Appearances: FErnest F. Schul zke, Attorney, for the Associ ation

of California State Attorneys and Adm ni strative Law Judges;
Chri stopher W Waddel |, Chief Counsel, for the Departnent of
Per sonnel Adm ni stration.
Before Martha Geiger, Adm nistrative Law Judge.
PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND

The charge in this case was filed by the Associ ation of
California State Attorneys and Admnistrative Law Judges (ACSA)
agai nst the State of California, Departnment of Personnel

Adm ni stration (DPA) on Cctober 3, 1988. ACSA alleged that DPA
vi ol at ed section 3519(a), (b) and (c) of the Dills Act! by

The Dills Act is codified at Governnent Code section 3512
et seq. Section 3519(a), (b) and (c) read in rel evant part:

35109. | LLEGAL ACTS OR CONDUCT OF STATE
It shall be unlawful for the state to:

(a) Inpose or threaten to inpose reprisals
on enpl oyees, to discrimnate or threaten to
di scri m nate agai nst enpl oyees, or otherw se
tointerfere with, restrain, or coerce

enpl oyees because of their exercise of rights
guaranteed by this chapter.

This proposed decision has been appeal ed to the
Board itself and may not be cited as precedent
unless the decision and its rationale have been
adopted by the Board.




refusing to make a definite salary proposal, or a firmresponse
..to ACSA's salary proposal, until five nonths after ACSA's initial
proposal, three nonths after ACSA had nmade its detailed salary
proposal to DPA, and nearly two nonths after the adoption of the
State budget by the Legislature. Based on the allegations in the
charge, the Ofice of the General Counsel of the Public

Enpl oynent Rel ations Board (PERB or Board) issued a conpl aint
agai nst DPA, alleging that DPA's conduct violated section
3519(0), and derivatively (a) and (b) of the Dills Act. After a
tinely answer was filed by DPA, a settlenent conference was
schedul ed before PERB. The matter not being resolved, a fornal
hearing was schedul ed.

Prior to the hearing, homever  DPA noved to dism ss the
charge and conplaint on the ground that no prima facie case of
bad faith bargaining had been stated. The adm nistrative |aw
judge (ALJ) analyzed the actions of DPA as alleged and held that,
even if the facts as alleged were true, DPA s behavior at the
table constituted neither a per se violation of the duty to
bargain in good faith, nor a violation using the "totality of
circunstances”" test. Thus, he dism ssed the charge and

conpl ai nt .

(b) Deny to enpl oyee organi zations rights
guaranteed to themby this chapter.

(c) Refuse or fail to neet and confer in
good faith with a recogni zed enpl oyee
or gani zati on.



ACSA appeal ed the dism ssal to the Board itself. On June 8,
1989, the Board reversed the ALJ's dism ssal and ordered the
matter set for hearing. 1In its decision, the Board touched only
briefly on the two types of violations. The Board noted that a
-réfusal to negotiate salaries prior to adoption of the budget was
"not always a per se refusal to bargain.” |In spite of this |
| anguage the Board nonethel ess remanded this case for hearing
~because "the allegations are sufficient to state a prima facie
case. .. ." The ALJ's analysis of whether the facfs as al |l eged
could violate the "totality of the circunstances" test was not
addr essed.

Pursuant to the Board's decision, this case was again set
for a formal hearing before the un?ersigned, and was held on
Sept enmber 19, 1989. The parties briefed the issues at the close
of the hearing, and the matter was submtted on Decenber 15,

1989. This decision is based on the entire record of this case,
including the testinony and evidence submtted at the fornal
heari ng.

El NDI NGS_OF FACT

ACSA is the exclusive representative for State enpl oyees in
Bargaining Unit Nunber 2. DPAis the State enployer's
representative for purposes of bargaining and contract
adm nistration under the Dlls Act.

Early in 1988, the Governor delivered his budgét proposal to
the Legislature for the fiscal year 1988-89. This proposal

contai ned a four percent increase for State enployee salaries in



January 1989. This proposal by the Governor, however, was not a
bargai ned-for contract with State enpl oyees. It was nerely the
openi ng gambit in the extensive budget process.?

The State Constitution requires that a budget bill shall be
passed by the Legislature by m dnight on June 15 each year. The
Governor may sign, veto, or (nost commonly) line-itemveto the
bill passed by the Legisfature. Until the budget bill is
actual |y signed by the Governor, however, the total anount of
nmoney in the budget is not known.

- After the budget has been signed, DPA and the various unions
“representing State enployees ‘typically neet and negotiate in
- earnest subjects of bargaining with fiscal inplications'(salaries
and benefits). Thus, while negotiations begin in the spring,
non-nonetary itens are likely to be agreed upon first, and
monetary itens after the budget bill is signed.

In this case, ACSA made its initial proposal to DPA on March
- 31, 1988. The proposal nade mhs general in nature and asked for
only "increased salaries and conpensation,”" with no percentage
stated. DPA presented its initial response on April 14,

indicating it was willing to negotiate salaries.?

2 |n a prior case before PERB, ACSA had al |l eged that DPA's
failure to bargain with ACSA prior to the |egislative passage of
t he budget on June 15 of each year was a per se refusal to
bargain in good faith. PERB, however, rejected this argunent.

® These two proposals are colloquially called the "sunshine"
proposals and are nmade to conformto section 3523 of the Dlls

Act .



Negoti ations began in earnest on May 17 when ACSA nade a
detail ed proposal to DPA, including a specific salary proposal.
At the next negotiating session, on May 31, DPA nade a detail ed
counter-proposal. The counter-proposal, although it nade
speci fic counter-proposal |anguage to much of ACSA's proposal,
did not contain a specific counter-proposal on salary. Rather,
DPA's offer was that it would make a "proposal later" on the
Sal ary Range Increase. At the table, DPA s representative was
M chael Canar. \WWen queried about when DPA would nove on sal ary,
Canar said "after the budget cane down."

Negoti ation sessions continued to be held. The parties net
on June 14, June 28, July 12 and August 8. At each of these
sessions, detailed proposals were exchanged on various itens.
Wth each counter-proposal, novenent toward a final agreenent was
reached on various subjects. |In each DPA proposal, however, the
Sal ary Range Increase itemwas noted with the sane "proposa
| ater" | anguage.

On July 8, 1988, the Governor signed the final budget. At
the July 12 bargai ning session, ACSA inquired whether DPA would
now nake a salary offer. Canar told the ACSA bargai ning team
that he had the authority at that point only to offer a two
percent increase, and asked whether ACSA was interested in a two
percent offer. The nenbefs of the team shook their heads to
i ndicate, no, they were not interested in a two percent proposal.

Canar testified that the State used the | anguage "proposa

later” in the salary discussions because he did not want to



reject out-of-hand ACSA's proposal when he, Canar, had little
information on the State's fiscal condition until after the fina
budget was signed. Only after July 8 did the picture begin to
clear. At that point, Canar knew the State could offer a m ni num
of a two percent increase, but he did not know how rmuch nore he
woul d have to offer. Hence, he asked ACSA whether they wanted a
two percent offer, the inplication being that a farger of fer
would cone a little later when DPA fully understood its fiscal
condition after analyzing the budget bill. ACSA, by indicating
it did not want a two percent offer, chose to wait until Canar
said DPA woul d have full authority to negotiate salary.

On August 8, the parties again net. ACSA significantly
changed its position to propose a three-year agreenent. n
August 23, DPA nade its first counter-proposal on salary,
.offering ACSA six, four and four percent over a three-year
contract.

The parties continued to negotiate on all issues (including
sal ary). Sessions were held Septenber 20, Cctober 4, October 20,
Cctober 26, 27 and 28. Tentative agreenent was reached Cctober
28, and the contract was signed Novenber 7, 1988. The salary
proposal in that contract was the offer nade by DPA on August 23.

| SSUE

Dd the failure of DPA to make a specific salary proposal
until August 23, 1988, constitute bad faith bargai ning, and thus

vi ol ate section 3519(c)?



CONCLUSI ONS OF | AW

‘As noted by the ALJ who ruled on the original Mtion to
Dism ss, bad faith bargaining can be -evidenced either by an act
that is a per se violation, or by actions that, in the totality
of circunstances, indicate a party lacks the requisite intent to
reach an agreenent.

The Charging Party has focused on the failure of DPA to nmake
a specific salary proposal until August 23 and argues that this
action constitutes a per se violation of the duty to bargain.*
In State of Califorpnia (DPA) (1986) PERB Decision No. 569-S
(hereinafter DPA(ACSA) 1), PERB held that the enployer's refusal
“to make a nonetary offer until the budget was finalized was not a
per se violation. Thus, DPA s actions until July 8 when the bil
was signed are not per se bad faith bargaining. Left unanswered
by the Board itself in its order remanding this decision is
whet her DPA's refusal to nake a salary offer between July 8 and
August 23 is a per se violation.

Anal ysis of the case |aw and facts, however, presents
convi nci ng evidence there was no per se violation at any tine
here. A per se violation is one which, by its very nature, so
destroys or avoids the bargaining brocess that the negotiations
are rendered neani ngl ess. An enpl oyer who nmakes a unil ateral

change wi t hout bargai ning has deprived the union of any

* For exanple, a per se violation will be found, regardless
of the notive behind the act, when a party nakes a unil ateral
change in the terns and conditions of enploynent prior to
bargai ning to inpasse. (Qant Joint Union H gh School District
(1982) PERB Deci sion No. 196).



participation in negotiating about that subject, and has changed
the -union froma participant in the process to a nere recorder of
t he enpl oyer's action. Is the failure of DPAto put forth a firm
sal ary proposal between July 8 and August 23 akin to this type of
di sruptive action? No.

Here, the parties continued to neet and negotiate on many of
the issues still "on the table". DPA took no action on salaries
that woul d preclude ACSA from having any neani ngful negoti ati ons.
| ndeed, DPA's entire posture was one of conciliation because,
rather than offer nothing, it delayed offering anything. Such
behavi or indicates caution, not contenpt, for the negotiating
‘process. Thus the action of DPA cannot reasonably be seen to be.
a per se violation of section 3519(c).°

This determ nation, however, answers only part of the
guestion. ACSA can still prove that DPA bargained in bad faith
if it can show that, under the totality of the circunstances, it
was apparent that DPA |acked the subjective intent to reach an

.agreenent. DPA(ACSA) |. supra. Presumably, such an anal ysis of

the facts is what the Board itself referred to in its order

® Support for this finding is found in the |ack of
instruction to the ALJ in the remand order. If the Board itself
had neant to find that DPA s then-all eged behavior could have
constituted a per se violation, then the sole purpose for remand
woul d be to determ ne the bare facts of whether the salary
proposal was, indeed, delayed. The order, however, remanded this
-matter for nore than a bare factual finding. The order itself
directs the ALJ to determ ne "whether or not DPA failed to neet
and confer in good faith." Such is an order for a |lega
concl usion, based on the facts as a whole, and not a request for
the finding of facts which would support a per se concl usion.



directing that the nerits be examned to determne if the facts
supported a finding of bad faith bargaining.

In this particular case, the parties do not present the
typical indicia of bad faith bargaining. Gound rules were
agreed upon pronptly. Negotiations were scheduled and regul arly
hel d. Bot h sides presented counter-proposals at every session.
Tentative agreenent on various issues was reached at various
intervals in the bargaining process. The sole incident argued by
ACSA to be bad faith bargaining was DPA's refusal to neke a
specific salary proposal until August 23. Gven the pace and
progress of negotiations, this incident is not bad faith
- bar gai ni ng.

The standard to be applied is whether DPA had, in the
totality of -circunstances, the requisite intent to reach
agreenent. The entire course of negotiations shows they did.

That DPA and ACSA net and negotiated on all other issues
certainly indicated an intent to reach agreenent.

Furthernore, DPA's use of the "proposal later" |anguage in
its various counter-proposals indicates on its face the intent to
bar gai n.

- Finally, and nost daming of all to ACSA's argunent is the
fact that a salary proposal was made, informally, on July 12.

That it was not nmade formally was due solely to ACSA's actions in
telling Canar ACSA did want a low offer. ACSA seened to want nbt
only a salary offer when the budget was signed, but the |ast,

best and final offer the enployer could make at the very next



negotiating session. Such naivety about bargaining ill-suits
these parties. Negotiation is a give-and-take process of
conprom se that the parties hope will result in final offers

cl ose to what both sides can be confortable with. Such a process

demands and antici pates the exchange of proposals (as these

parties did on every other article of the contract). ACSA
expected a detailed proposal on July 12, and could have had one,
albeit a lowoffer. Had they taken such a proposal, they could
easily have countered at the next session, which would have then
led to another DPA counter-proposal, etc. In all |ikelihood, the
sal ary agreenent woul d have been reached no sooner, and no |ater,
‘than it actually was. Thus; based on the totality of
circunstances, DPA's action in delaying a formal salary proposal’
until August 23 did not constitute bad faith bargaining.

HOLDI NG_AND_ORDER

Based upon the above findings of fact and concl usions of
law, the allegation that DPA violated section 3519(c) of the
Dills Act is hereby DI SM SSED. '

Pursuant to California Adm nistrative Code, title 8,
section 32305, this Proposed Decision and O der shall becone
final unless a party files a statenent of exceptions with the
Board itself at the headquarters office in Sacranento within 20
days of service of this Decision. In accordance with PERB
Regul ati ons, the statenent of exceptions should identify by page
citation or exhibit nunber the portions of the record, if any,

relied upon for such exceptions. See California Adm nistrative
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Code, title 8, section 32300. A docunent is considered "filed"
when -actually received before the close of business (5:00 p.m)

on the last day set for filing . or when sent by tel egraph
or certified or Express United States mail, postmarked not |ater
than the last day set for filing . . . ." See California

Adm ni strative Code, title 8, section 32135. Code of Civil
Procedure section 1013 shall apply. Any statenent of exceptions
and supporting brief nust be served concurrently with its filing
upon each party to this proceeding. Proof of service shal
acconpany each copy served on a party or filed with the Board

itsel f. See California Adm nistrative Code, title 8, sections

32300, 32305 and 32140.

‘Dated: January 11, 1990

MARTHA CEI GER
Adm ni strative Law Judge
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